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- EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of Clean Fuels National and on behalf of Frontier Communications, Creekside
Environmental, LLC -and EVREN Northwest Inc. supervised underground storage tank
decommissioning ‘at the Frontier Communications refueling site at 12055 Slater Avenue NE,
Kirkland, Washington. From April 22 through May .3, 2013, one 10,000-gallon gasoline
underground storage tank and one 5,000-gallon diesel underground storage tank were =
decommissioned by removal according to national standards of practice. Fuel dispensing
facilities were also decommissioned. All wastes were properly recycled or disposed.

Assessment soil samples were collected below the ends and middle of each tank, from the soil /
ground-water interfaces at 8 feet below ground surface, below the product lines, and below the
two product dispensers. One reconnaissance ground-water sample was coilected from water
the diese! tank excavation. All samples were bélow the analytical method detection limits of all |
ranges of petroleum hydrocarbons by analytical method NWTPH-HCID, indicating no petroleum.
releases occurred. Therefore the site meets Washington's Model Toxic Cleanup Act (MTCA)
Method-A Cleanup Levels and does not require remediation. A copy of this report should be
submitted to the Washington Department of Ecology for their records.

Creekside / ENW ‘ v . : May 23, 2013 -
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of Clean Fuels National and on behalf of Frontier Communications, Creekside
Environmental, LLC (Creekside) and EVREN Northwest, Inc. (ENW) have prepared this report
documenting the decommissioning of two registered underground storage tanks (USTs) at the
Frontier Communications facility located 'at 12055 Slater Avenue NE in Kirkland Washington
(subject site; Figures 1 and 2)." One 10,000- gallon gasollne UST and one 5 000-gallon diesel

UST were removed from the subject site. '

1.1 Background
Clean Fuels National is removing its refueling facilities at all Frontier Communications properties
in Oregon and Washmgton

In 1993 a petroleum release was reported at the subject property. At that time one 10,000-
gallon gasoline UST, one 500-gallon waste oil UST, and an underground oil-water separator
were located west of the garage, located in the southern portion of the property. [n addition a '
gasoline dispenser was located on the north side of the garage, and an 8,000-gallon previously
decommissioned-in-place Qasdline UST was located west of the office building (located in the
northern portion of the property). All three USTs were removed from the site in 1994. After
removal of approximately 200 cubic yards of impacted soil, AG| Technologies reported that soil -
and ground-water impacts associated Wlth the three USTs were within Washington State
cleanup Ievels (CULSs).

However, son impacts above the CULs were present associated with the fuel dispenser location.
Despite the removal of approximately 75 cubic yards of soil to address the release at the former -
fuel dispenser location, impacted soils were allowed to remain in place in the walls of the
excavation near underground utilities, under the building foundation, and in a storm water pipe's
'beddlng material. Seepage of perched ground water with hydrocarbon-like sheen was observed
in the soil removal excavatlon from the remaining impacted soils. Ground water believed to be
perched on a silt layer at a depth of around 4 feet below ground surface was impacted. ‘AGlI
Technologies estimated soil impacts were limited to within about 20 feet of the former dispenser
location. AGI installed a sump for pumping |mpacted ground water to a Baker tank and lnstalled
monitoring wells to address impacts to ground water.

After reviewing documents'?*45678 gubmitted on behalf of the owners of the site and

implementation of a deed restriction with King County, the Washington Department of Ecology

' AGI Technologies, August 12, 1993, Groundwater Monitoring Status Report
2 AGI Technologies, September 2, 1993, Contamination Assessment Report
*AGI Technologies, May 6, 1994, Groundwater Monitoring Lelter Report
* AG! Technologies, August 23, 1994, Groundwater Monitoring Letter Report
® AGI Technologies, November 22, 1994, Cleanup Documentation and Reporting Forms -
® AGI Technologies, February 27, 1995, Supplemental Information IRAP Reporting
7 AGI Technologies, March 21, 1995, Final Groundwater Monitoring Results

Creekside / ENW S 1 May 23, 2013
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Frontier Communications - Kirkland UST Decommissioning

(Ecology) issued a No Further Action letter dated August 21, 1995, that stated the site no longer
posed a threat to human health or the environment. The regulatory closure was specifically
limited to those areas of the site where petroleum releases had been reported and addressed.

12

Scope

ENW performed the following scope of work (SOW) for this project:

Reviewed Ecology's files regarding the site.

Performed a utility locate to provide excavation clearance at the site.

Contracted with an excavating company to provide tank removal services.
Disconnected, drained and flushed all lines from the two dispensers on the pump island.
Pumped and cleaned both tanks and associated product lines.

Supervised decommissioning of the tanks by removal and appropriate disposal of all
wastes.

Collected subsurface assessment soil samples and a ground-water sample for
laboratory analyses.

Submitted samples to an independent laboratory for selected analytical procedures.

Evaluated analytical results with respect to Washington State Toxics Control Act (MTCA)
Method A Cleanup Levels (CULs) and associated Ecology guidance documents.

Backfilled excavation (with compaction) and restored surface with asphalt.

Prepared this report and required Ecology forms and checklists.

The field activities described in this report were performed April 2013.

® AGI Technologies, August 8, 1995, Deed Restriction

Creekside / ENW 2 May 23, 2013
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2.0 SITE SETTING

21 Topography

The subject site is located within the US Geological Survey Bellevue North 7.5-minute
quadrangle, at an approximate elevation of 171 feet above mean sea level (Figure 1). The site -
is approximately level. The local topographic slope is very gentle toward the northeast. )

2.2 Geologic Setting . . .
Geologic mapping in the area indicates that the site is underlain by Quaternary outwash sands
of the Pleistocene continental ice sheets®, The alluvial deposits reportedly consist of sands and-
some gravele. | . - ' |

2.3 Hydrogeologlc Settmg

2 3.1  Surface Water

Topographic mapplng by the US Geological Survey indicates that this portion of Kirkland slopes
gently to the northeast. Consequently surface drainage, where unmodified, is also generally
toward the northeast. No wetlands or other surface water bodies are present in the immediate
vicinity of the subject site. o

2.3.2 Ground Water

A shallow water-bearirig unit was encountered at_appi'oximately 8 feet below ground surface
during the decommissioning activities described in this report. Based on topography and
hydrology, ground-water flow direction should be toward the northeast.

The shallow water-bearing unit is the primary water-bearing geologic formations (aquifers) in the
vicinity, and is surface alluvium and several glacially-deposited formations (Vashon till, Vashon
recessional outwash, and Vashon advance-outwash). ' ' '

® Dragovich, J.D., et al. 2002. Geologic Map of Washington - Northwest Quadrant: Washington Division
of Geology and Earth Resources Geologlc Map GM-50.
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3.0 METHODS AND PROCEDURES

This section describes the methods and procedures used to collect and evaluate soil samples.
Work performed for this project was developed with the following specific objectives:

B To perform the soil assessment efficiently and cost-effectively, without interfering or
otherwise affecting with the condition and operation of the property.

B To perform the soil assessment in a safe manner for technical personnel.

B To document information and data generated under this statement of work that is valid
for the intended use.

Field activities for this project were performed from April 22 through May 3, 2013. Field
activities were photographed, and a photographic log is included as Appendix A. Figures 3
through 5 show the area of decommissioning and sampling locations.

3.1 Tank Decommissioning
Decommissioning of the UST systems was based on the procedures referenced in the following
documents:

» American Petroleum Institute 2015, "Cleaning Petroleum Storage Tanks," 1994.

» Ecology's "Underground Storage Tank Regulations", Chapter 173-360 WAC, dated
August 2012.

Prior to decommissioning the tanks, a 30-day notification was completed and submitted to
Ecology, and an extension was subsequently granted by that agency. Forms required by
Ecology for the decommissioning activities are presented in Appendix B.

The decommissioning was performed from April 22 through May 3, 2013 as follows (note: both
tanks were double-walled fiberglass construction):

B The power to the dispensers was turned off, and the dispensers were dismantled. Both
diesel and gasoline tanks were pumped out by Emerald Services. Product lines to the
dispensers were drained back into the tanks and flushed with detergent and water.

B The tanks were pumped out and rinsed to remove all product and sludge.
B The tanks were inerted with dry ice.

B Due to the presence of shallow pit water during tank excavation, pit water was pumped
into each UST to ballast the UST prior to removal. Once the elevation of water in the
tank was equal to the elevation of water in the excavation, the tank was rigged to the
excavator and the tank anchors (to deadmen) were cut. The water was then pumped
from the tank, and as the tank rose in the excavation, the excavator adjusted tension to

Creekside / ENW 4 May 23, 2013
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Frontier Communications - Kirkland UST Decommissioning

keep the tank steady. Once all the water was pumped from the UST the tank was
removed from the excavation and set on sheet plastic.

B The leak-detection fluid (propylene glycol) present in the interstitial space was then
pumped through holes cut in the outer shell of each UST.

B The tanks were then placed in drop boxes for offsite disposal.
B The excavations were backfilled with clean materials and compacted in lifts.

B The pavement surface was restored.

3.2  Soil Sampling Methodology

Soil logging and sample collection was performed by an ENW staff. Sampling was performed
by transferring freshly excavated materials in the excavator bucket into sample containers
provided by the analytical laboratory with fresh Nitrile gloves. The containers were immediately
sealed with minimal interior headspace. The samples were each marked with a distinctive
designation, the date, time, project number, and sampler's name, and then immediately placed
in cooled storage until delivered to the laboratory under chain-of-custody protocols. Selected
soils were also placed in Ziploc bags for headspace screening with a photoionization detector
(PID) and field identification.

The gasoline tank (north tank) was assigned the designation "T1" for this report, and the diesel
tank (south tank) was assigned the designation "T2". Some samples were collected from the
soil / ground-water interface in the excavation sidewalls (indicated by an "-INT-[depth in feet]' in
the sample name, e.g. GS08-T2-INT-8 indicates grab sample number 8 from the soil / ground-
water interface of the diesel tank excavation at 8 feet below grade). Other soil samples were
collected from the excavation floors under the tanks after their removals (e.g., GS09-T1-WF-12
indicates grab sample number 9 from the west floor of the gasoline tank excavation at 12 feet
below grade]. "PL" in a sample name indicates "collected below product line", and "PD" in a
sample name indicates "collected below product dispenser”, both designations also with an
appended depth in feet below grade.

3.3 Reconnaissance Pit-Water Sampling Methodology

Ground water was present in the tank excavation at 8 feet below ground surface. A clean PVC
well screen, fitted with clean polyethylene tubing to the bottom of the screen, was placed in the
excavation. The upper end of the tubing was connected to a peristaltic pump. The water
sampled for hydrocarbon identification analysis (NWTPH-HCID) was collected in one (1)-liter
Boston Round container preserved with an aliquot of hydrochloric acid. Water sampled for
volatile organic constituent (VOC) analyses were collected in 40-milliliter volatile organic
analysis vials prepared with aliquots of hydrochloric acid. These vials were filled completely to
eliminate headspace and immediately sealed.

All samples were immediately placed in cooled storage until they were delivered to the
laboratory following chain-of-custody protocols.

Creekside / ENW 5 May 23, 2013
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Frontier Communications - Kirkland UST Decommissioning

3.4 Analytical Methods

Laboratory analyses were performed by Friedman & Bruya Inc. of Seattle, Washington. A copy
of the laboratory analytical report is included as Appendix C. All samples were analyzed by
laboratory method NWTPH-HCID (Northwest Method Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-
Hydrocarbon Identification) as indicated in Table 3-1, below. The NWTPH-HCID method is
qualitative, and would require further analyses for quantification if petroleum hydrocarbons were
to be identified by the method.

Table 3-1. Analytical Plan

Analytical Method Constituents Soil Ground Water
NWTPH-HCID Total Petroleum Hyd_rgcat_’bons All samples Sample collected fro‘m
— Hydrocarbon Identification water in tank excavation
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Soil / ground-water Sample collected from
EPA 8020B ; : -
Xylenes interface samples water in tank excavation

3.5 Applicable Cleanup Standards

The State of Washington MTCA Regulations (Chapter 173-340 of the Washington
Administrative Code) sets numeric cleanup levels for “routine cleanup actions”. “Routine
cleanup actions” are defined as those sites where: 1) cleanup standards for each hazardous
substance are obvious and undisputed, allowing for an adequate margin of safety for protection
of human health and the environment; 2) does not require preparation of an environmental
impact statement, and 3) qualifies for an exclusion from conducting a terrestrial ecological
evaluation. Cleanup levels (CULs) are defined as the concentration of a hazardous substance
in soil, water, air, or sediment that is determined to be protective of human health and the
environment under specified exposure conditions.

3.6 Waste Disposal

The fiberglass tank shells were taken to Waste Management'’s landfill in Arlington, Oregon, for
disposal’®. Fluid wastes were removed by Emerald Services of Seattle, Washington for
recycling'' and disposal™. All receipts are included in Appendix D. The site has been restored
with new pavement over the former tank and dispenser island locations.

1”822 tons of fiberglass tank shells
"' 272-gallons of mixed gasoline and diesel product from the USTs and dispensers
"2 2853-gallons of oily waste water from the USTs and 8,190-gallons of pit/UST ballast water

Creekside / ENW 6 May 23, 2013
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4.0 FINDINGS

The 10,000-gallon gasoline UST and 5,000-gallon diesel UST were decommissioned by
removal as described in Section 3.1 and as depicted by photographs in Appendix A. After
removal, ENW collected soil samples and one reconnaissance ground water sample from the
tank excavation to evaluate for residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts from the UST systems.
Table 4-1 summarizes the sampling performed at the site.

Table 4-1. Sampling Summary

Medium Sample Location Sample ID Date S;?:\'::d Sampled by: Location and Comments
Identification Sampled (feet bgs)
GS01 GS01-T2-PD-3 4/2312013 3 ENW Under diesel product dispenser
GSs02 GS02-T2-PL-5-3S | 4/23/2013 5 ENW Under diesel product line
GS03 GS03-T1-PD-3 4/23/2013 3 ENW Under gasoline product dispenser
GS04 GS04-T1-PL-2.5-3N | 4/23/2013 25 ENW Under gasoline product line
GS05 GS05-T2-EF-12 4/23/2013 12 ENW Floor confirmation sample under east end of diesel tank
GS06 GS06-T2-MF-12 4/23/2013 12 ENW Floor confirmation sample under center of diesel tank
Soil GS07 GS07-T2-WF-12 4/23/2013 12 ENW Floor confirmation sample under west end of diesel tank
GS08 GS08-T2-INT-8 4/24/2013 8 ENW South side soil-groundwater interface sample, south of diesel tank
GS09 GS09-T1-WF-12 472412013 12 ENW Floor confirmation sample under west end of gasoline tank
GS10 GS10-T1-MF-12 4/24/2013 12 ENW Floar confirmation sample under center floor of gasoline tank
GS11 GS11-T1-EF-12 4/24/2013 12 ENW Floer confirmation sample under east end of gasoline tank
GS12 GS12-T1-INT-8 4/24/2013 8 ENW North side soil-groundwater interface sample, north of gasoline tank
SPO1 SP01-COMP 4/24/2013 NIA ENW Temporary soil stockpile to west of diesel tank
SP02 SP02-COMP 4/24/2013 N/A ENW Temporary soil stockpile to south of diesel tank
R'Gfmix;::' PWO1 PW01-8 8-10 feet Water 412472013 |Groundwater in excavation, south side diesel tank

Laboratory analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2 (following Tables Tab after text).
Sampling locations are depicted on Figures 4 and 5.

No field indications of petroleum impacts were observed in association with the tank systems.
Assessment soil samples were collected below the ends and middle of each tank, from the soil /
ground-water interfaces at 8 feet below ground surface, below the product lines, and below the
two product dispensers. Laboratory analytical results confirmed that all soil samples were
below the detection limits for all ranges of petroleum hydrocarbons by NWTPH-HCID (Table 1).

Ground water was present in the tank excavation at 8 feet below ground surface. A
reconnaissance ground-water sample was collected from the excavation and analyzed by the
laboratory. The water sample was "nondetect" for all ranges of petroleum hydrocarbons by
NWTPH-HCID and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (Table 2). Therefore
ground water did not have any detectable petroleum impacts.

Since the site is below MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels for both soil and ground water, no
further cleanup is required. A copy of this report should be submitted to the Washington
Department of Ecology for their records.

Creekside / ENW i May 23, 2013
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5.0 LIMITATIONS

The scope of this report is limited to observations made during -on-site work; interviews with -
knowledgeable sources; and review of readily available published and unpublished reports and
literature. As a result, these conclusions are based on information supplied by others as well as
interpretations by qualified parties. |

The focus of the site closure does not extend to the presence of the following conditions unless
they were the express concerns of contacted personnel report and literature authors or the
work scope.

1. Naturally occurring toxic or hazardous substances in the subsurface soils, geology
and water, ‘

2. Toxicity of substances common in current habitable environments, such as stored
chemicals, products, building materials and consumables,

3. Contaminants or contaminant concentrations that are not a concern now but may be
under future regulatory standards, '

4. Unpredictable events that may occur after Creekside's and ENW's site work, such as
illegal dumping or accidental spillage.

There is no practice that is thorough enough to absolutely identify the presence of all hazardous
substances that may be present at'a given site. Creekside's and ENW's investigation has been
focused only on the potential for contamination that was specifically identified in the SOW.
Therefore, if contamination other than that specifically mentioned is present and not identified as
part of a limited SOW, Creekside's and ENW’s environmental investigation shall not be
construed as a guaranteed absence of such materials. Creekside and ENW have endeavored
to collect representative analytical’ samples for the locationis and depths indicated in this report.
However, no sampling program can.thoroughly identify all variations in contaminant distribution.

We have performed our services for this project in accordance with our agreement- and
understanding with the client. This document and the tnformatlon contained herein have been
prepared solely for the use of the cllent

Creekside and ENW performed this study under a Ilmtted scope of services per our agreement.
It is possible, despite the use of reasonable care and interpretation, that Creekside and ENW
may have failed to identify regulation violations related to the presence of hazardous
substances other than those specifically mentioned at the .closure site: Creekside and ENW
assumes no responsibility for conditions that we did not specrflcally evaluate or CondItIOHS that

were not generally recognized _as envrronmentally unacceptable at the time this report was
prepared.

Creekside / ENW : . 8 May 23, 2013
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Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Data, Soil

-T2-PL-5- i o
5 el GS01-T2-PD-3 5502 ;g GS03-T1-PD-3 G504 1;1§PL 23 GS05-T2-EF-12 | GS06-T2-MF-12 | GS07-T2-WF-12| GS08-T2-INT-8 | GS09-T1-WF-12| GS10-T1-MF-12 | GS11-T1-EF-12 | GS12-T1-INT-8 | SP01-COMP SP02-COMP
ample
Date pled 4/2312013 4/23/2013 4/23/2013 4/23/2013 4/23/2013 4/23/2013 4/23/2013 4/24/2013 4/24/2013 4/24/2013 4/24/2013 4/24/2013 4/24/2013 472412013 MTCA Method A
Depth Sampled (feet below grade) 3 5 3 25 12 12 12 8 12 12 12 8 NIA NiA Maximum Soil Cleanup | Constituent of
Sampled by: ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW ENW Residual Soil Levels for Potential
Concentration Unrestricted Concern
- B ) i ) Sauth side soil- i X o . & . North side sall- Tairpetary g6l Teaigoraty soh (remaining soil) Land Uses (COPC)?
. 4 | 5 loor joor loor ] r or loor g ‘emporary soi
tocation Unﬂe'dflez:lsz:wuﬂ e mf:.z e ,:Zi:: giw:‘;, Um::;g:;ﬁ:?e sample under east | sample under center| sample under west .nng;?::ea:::rle sample under wes! | sample under center| sample under east | interface sample, | stockpile to west of | stockpile to south of
0 s el pect end of diesel tank of diesel lank end of diesel lank Pe. | end of gasaline tank | floor of gasoline tank | end of gasoline tank | north of gasoline diesel lank diesel tank
south of diesel tank \ank
Constituent of Interest Note [ mg/Kg(ppm) | mg/Kg(ppm) | mg/Kg(ppm) | mgiKg(ppm) | mg/Kg(ppm) | mg/Ka(ppm) | moKg(ppm) | moKg(ppm) | moKg(ppm) | mg/Ka(ppm) | mgKg (ppm) | mg/Kg(ppm) | mg/Kg(ppm) | mg/Kg(ppm) | mgKg(pem) [ ma/Kg (ppm) YIN
Volatile Organic Constituents (VOCs)
Benzene c,V - — - —- — — - <0.02 (ND) - — — <0.02 (ND) — — <0.02 (ND) 0.03 N
Ethylbenzene ne, v — - — —- - — — <0.02 (ND) - - — <0.02 (ND) — — <0.02 (ND) 6 N
Toluene ne, v —- - — —- - — - <0.02 (ND) -— — — <0.02 (ND) - — <0.02 (ND) 7 N
Xylenes ne, v — — — — — — — <0.06 (ND) — — — <0.06 (ND) — — <0.06 (ND) 9 N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO ne, v <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) <20 (NP) 100 N
DRO ne, nv <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) <50 (NP) 2000 N
RRO ne, nv <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) <250 (NP) N
Notes:
NP = not present based on NWTPH-HCID
(hydrocarbon identification) analysis, detection limit in
parenthesis
— = not analyzed
< = not detected at or above the method reporting limit shown
mg/Kg = milligram per kilogram
nc = noncarcinogenic
v = volatile
nv = nonvolatile
GRO = gasoline-range organics
DRO = diesel-range organics
RRO = residual-range organics.
351-13010-01; 5/12/2013
ENW Page 1 of 1

351-13010 (130502), Soil



ENW

Table 2 - Summary of Analytical Data, Reconnaissance Ground Water

< PWO01
Location ID
Sample ID PWO01-8
Depth to Water 8 feet _ Constituent of
Screen Interval 8-10 feet Meaximum |MTCAMethod Al b i)
Ground Water | Cleanup Levels CaRestn
Sample Type Water Concetnration | for Groundwater 3
Date Sampled 4/24/2013 (COPC):
Ground water in
excavation, south side
Location diesel tank
Constituent of Interest Note ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb) Y/N
Volatile Organic Constituents (VOCs)
Benzene G,V <1 (ND) <1 (ND) 5 N
Ethylbenzene .V <1 (ND) <1 (ND) 700 N
Toluene nc, v <1 (ND) <1 (ND) 1000 N
Xylenes nc, v <3 (ND) <3 (ND) 1000 N
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
GRO nc, v <200 (NP) <200 (ND) 800 N
DRO nc, nv <500 (NP) <500 (ND) 500 N
RRO (Generic Mineral Insulating Qil) nc, nv <500 (NP) <500 (ND) 500 N
Notes:
NP = not present based on NWTPH-HCID
(hydrocarbon identification) analysis, detection
limits in parenthesis
pg/L = micrograms per Liter
C = carcinogenic
nc = noncarcinogenic
v = volatile
nv = nonvolatile
GRO = gasoline-range organics.
DRO = diesel-range organics.
RRO = residual-range organics.
Page 1 of 1

351-13010-01; 5/12/2013
351-13010 (130502)GW



APPENDIX A SITE PHOTOGRAPHS




Fuel dispensers and transition sumps under canopy, monitoring well

in foreground

Transition sumps on either side of dispenser island

Beginning to dismantle dispensers

Creekside Environmental
Consulting LLC

Clean Fuels National
12055 Slater Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington

Site Photographs

Project No.
351-13010-01

Appendix
A




Transition sumps opened

Pumping tanks

: ]
- .‘—vw' ¢

Draining product lines

Dispensers removed from island

Creekside Environmental
Consulting LLC

Clean Fuels National
12055 Slater Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington

Site Photographs

Project No.
351-13010-01

Appendix
A




Tank being removed from excavation, assisted by buoyant forces

Ground water was encountered at approx. 8 feet depth; deadman
strap failure caused the tank to rise buoyantly in the excavation.

Pumping the excavation

Creekside Environmental
Consulting LLC

Clean Fuels National
12055 Slater Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington

Project No.
351-13010-01

Site Photographs Appendix
A




Removing interstitial fluids

e

=t

Prep

Creekside Environmental
Consulting LLC

Clean Fuels National
12055 Slater Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington

Site Photographs

Project No.
351-13010-01
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Lifting gasoline tank out of excavation

S

| St SN e - 7
Ventilating the gasoline tank before removal fror

facility

m site to disposal

d R v‘ 7 e
Reconnaissance ground water was sampled during decommissioning
activities

.:li-:: 77

N
Removing interstitial fluids

Creekside Environmental
Consulting LLC

Clean Fuels National
12055 Slater Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington

Project No.
351-13010-01

Site PhOtOgraphS Appendix
A




compacted

Refueling facility excation backfi

lled with clean materials and

~

Creekside Environmental
Consulting LLC

Clean Fuels National
12055 Slater Avenue NE
Kirkland, Washington

Site Photographs

Project No.
351-13010-01
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APPENDIX B ECOLOGY FORMS AND CHECKLISTS




- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

ﬁ Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist

PA:?MENT
COLOGY

| R

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Site #:
Facility Site ID #:

MINSTRUCTIONS

the tank owner’s invoice or tank permit,

ID numbers if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

CHECKLIST: Please initial each item in the appropriate box.

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION: This information must be signed by the registered
site assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/site assessment.

When a release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed and signed by a
person certified by ICC or a Washington registered professional engineer who is competent, by means of examination, experience, or
education, to perform site assessments. The results of the site check or site assessment must be included with this checklist. This
form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below within 30 days after completion of the site check/site assessment.

SITE INFORMATION: Include the Ecology site ID number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This number may be found on
TANK INFORMATION: Please list all tanks for which the site check or site assessment is being conducted. Use the owner’s tank

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT: Please check the appropriate item.

Underground Storage Tank Section
Department of Ecology
PO Box 47655
Olympia WA 98504-7655

SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number (Available from Ecology if the tanks are registered); 313-013-420-154

Site/Business Name: Kirkland Garage

Site Address: PO Box 14488

Telephone: (___)(809) 620-5062

Street
Kirkland WA 98034
City State Zip Code
TANK INFORMATION
Tank ID No. Tank Capacity Substance Stored
1 10,000 Gasoline
2 5,000 Diesel

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT

Check one:

Extend temporary closure of UST system for more than 12 months.
UST system undergoing change-in-service.

UST system permanently closed with tank removed.

Abandoned tank containing product.

Other (describe):

investigate suspected release due to on-site environmental contamination.
Investigate suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination.

Required by Ecclogy or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.

ECY 010-158 {Rev. 2-06)




EET—

Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of
Ecology whose signature appears below.

1. The location of the UST site is shown on a vicinity map.

NO

2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided.
(see Section 3.2 in site assessment guidance)

3. A summary of UST system data is provided. (see Section 3.1.)

4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (see Section 5.2)

5. Is there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation?

6. A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (see Section 3.1)

7. Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, methods used to
collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the laboratory used to perform the
analyses.

S N N LN IR N EN

B. A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:

- location and 1D number for all field samples collected

- groundwater samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable)

- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil

- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit

- adjacent structures and streets

- approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities

NSRS

9. If sampling procedures different from those specified in the guidance were used, has justification for
using these alternative sampling procedures been provided? (see Section 3.4)

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sample ID number,
constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method and detection limit for
that method.

11. Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described.

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicale that a confirmed release of a regulated
subslance has occurred.

SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION

Lynn Green EVREN Northwest, Inc.
Person registered with Ecology Firm Affiliated with
Business Address: PO Box 14488 Telephone: (503) 452-5561
Street
Portland Oregon 97293
City State Zip Code

submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173.360 WAC.

5/12/2013

I hereby certify that I have been in responsible charge of performing the site check/site assessment described above. Persons

Date Signature of Person Registered with Ecology

If you need this publication in an alternate format, please contact Toxics Cleanup Program at (360) 407-7170. For

persons with a speech or hearing impairment call 711 for relay service or 800-833-6388 for TTY.




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK b FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 1}

Closure and Site Assessment Notice | ¥¢"°* I
;AFacilily Site ID #:

S S ——

TON S5Th

%25&"“!5? '[“‘ ["DIG ;Y; See back of form for instructions

Please v the appropriate box(es)
0 Temporary Tank Closure O Change-In-Service 31 Permanent Tank Closure O Site Check/Site Assessment

Site Information Owner Information
Site |ID Number 313-013-420-154 UST Owner/Operator Frontier Communciations NW
{Available from Ecology if the tanks are registered)
Site/Business Name Kirkland Garage Mailing Address 9260 E Stockton Boulevard
Streat Street

Site Address 12055 NE Slater Ave

P.0. Box
City/State Kirkland, WA City/State El Grove, CA
Zip Code 98034 Telephone (__) Zip Code 95624 Telephone () 809-620-5962
Owners Signature e
Tank Closure/Change-In-Service Company
Service Company EVREN NOnhWESt, Inc.
Certified Supervisor Lynn Green Decommissioning Certification No. 1035137
Supervisor's Signature Lynn Green R el oo [y 4122/2013
Address PO Box 14488
Street P.Q. Box
Portland OR 97293 Telephone () 503-452-5561
City State Zip Code
Site Check/Site Assessor
Certified Site Assessor Lynn Green
Address PO Box 14488
Street P.O. Box
Portland OR 97293 Telephone ( ) 503-452-5561
City State Zip Code
Contamination Present
Tank Information at the Time of Closure
Tank ID Closure Date Closure Method Tank Capacity Substance Stored [] l{ O
10000 Gasaline Yes No ) UnknO\!vn
2 . 5.000 Diesel Check unknown if no obvious

contamination was observed
and sample results have not
yet been received from

analytical lab.
O a
Yes No

If contamination is present,
has the release been reported
to the appropriate regional
office?

To receive this document in an alternative format, contact the Toxics Cleanup Program at 360-407-7170 {voice) or 1-800-833-6388 OR 711 (TTY)

ECY 020-94 (Rev. 2-06)



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) . m:osloi%u%_o}m ..

'30-DAY NOTICE Fo0e 2595

{See back of form for instructions)

\ENT OF
0oGY
3shington
wase v ihe appropriate box: [ Intent [ﬂ’l/ment
to Install o Close
407-7170 I Centml (509)575-2490 I Eastern (509)329-3400 [ Nortivwest (425)649-’1000 I Southwest (360)407-6300

- QWHER | INFORMA‘{ION, i o
" thhiS form wid bo relimed to Ihls addréss)

A=Yz 1 5Y (&8 Al 8!_{) Frontier (ommunietons AW
UST Owner/Operator

3 number
cland élb’&.\f‘mg&.‘ 9Q2L0_E _Stuckiton Blud-

2 Mailing Address/PO Dox
5 NE Slatens A’VL Bl CGavove., , CA 95 624
{cal Address City ! Zlp Code
edend, WA 18034 .
. p Zip Code ~ Owner/Operator Phone Number
QD 620=5962
1e Number Owner/Operator Email Address
Substance Date Project Is
k1D Stored Capacity Expeeted to Begin
\ Gasoline.1g.000] 2/ 2d\S

JAN 302013

Department of Ecology
_Toxms CIeanuo_Pr g[a

1 Dlese] | Good tjeH/IS

% EROVIDER S ATION - Gk e epprophalo boxes 11

PLEASE NOTE: INDIVIDUALS PERFORMING UST SERVICES MUST 8E ICC CERTIFIED OR HAVE
PASSED ANGTHER QUALIFYING EXAM APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECO5LOGY,

ller E]‘ﬁecommissioner [ site Assessor

s b - Luynnn Gvre.en
provider Company Nams Cont cﬁ’e[son
an. bveen (500 HS 2. -55 k]
1 Service Provider Name Contdct Phohe Number
AL L%V A LA 4 (B QA =N C oY)
Aification # ContactTmail Address
it > '.s‘;-.:;-.: :-:'.:;

oZ BIROVIDER INFORMATION (REGUIRED IF USIRG MORE THAN TNE PROVIDER) - check [hé approprale hoxes_
aler [} Decommissioner [ Site Assessor

— T . .Coniact Person




APPENDIX C LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com

April 26, 2013

Lynn Green, Project Manager

Evren Northwest, Inc.
PO Box 14488
Portland, OR 97293

Dear Mr. Green:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 23, 2013 from
the 351-13010-01, F&BI 304428 project. There are 3 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

AGE L o

Michael Erdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c¢: Neil Woller, Paul Trone
ENWO0426R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 23, 2013 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Evren Northwest 351-13010-01, F&BI 304428 project. Samples
were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Laboratory ID Evren Northwest

304428 -01 GS01-T2-PD-3
304428 -02 GS02-T2-PL-5-35
304428 -03 GS03-T1-PD-3
304428 -04 GS04-T1-PL-2.5-3N

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/26/13

Date Received: 04/23/13

Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304428
Date Extracted: 04/24/13

Date Analyzed: 04/24/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR GASOLINE, DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL BY NWTPH-HCID
Results Reported as Not Detected (ND) or Detected (D)

THE DATA PROVIDED BELOW WAS PERFORMED PER THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND WERE NOT DESIGNED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION
WITH REGARDS TO THE ACTUAL IDENTIFICATION OF ANY MATERIAL PRESENT

Surrogate
Sample ID Gasoline Diesel Heavy Oil (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Limit 53-144)
GS01-T2-PD-3 ND ND ND 90
304428-01
GS02-T2-PL-5-3S ND ND ND 100
304428-02
GS03-T1-PD-3 ND ND ND 100
304428-03
GS04-T1-PL-2.5-3N ND ND ND 91
304428-04
Method Blank ND ND ND 87

03-738 MB

ND - Material not detected at or above 20 mg/kg gas, 50 mg/kg diesel and 250 mg/kg heavy oil.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike
recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.
fo - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability 1s attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

dJ - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate,

il - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be considered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

s - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be
considered an estimate.

Ic - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination,
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.



304 425
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| FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS
James E. Bruya, Ph,D. 3012 16th Avenue West
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. o : . Seattle, WA 98119-2029
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 -~ °

‘Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail; fbi@isomedia.com

April 29, 2013

Lynn Green, Project Manager
Evren Northwest, Inc.

PO Box 14488

Portland, OR 97293

Dear Mr. Green:

Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on April 24, 2013 from
the 851-13010-01, F&BI 304456 project. There are 9 pages included in this report. Any
samples that may remain-are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 days. If you would
like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at our offices, please
contact us as soon as possible.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you have
any questions.

'Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

%%/44/

Michael Exdahl
Project Manager

Enclosures

c: Neil Woller, Paul Trone
ENWO0429R.DOC



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

CASE NARRATIVE

This case narrative encompasses samples received on April 24, 2013 by Friedman &
Bruya, Inc. from the Evren Northwest 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456 project. Samples
were logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below.

Liaboratory ID Evren Northwest

304456 -01

GS08-T2-INT-8

304456 -02 GS09-T1-WF-12
304456 -03 GS10-T1-MF-12
304456 -04 GS11-T1-EF-12
304456 -05 GS12-T1-INT-8
304456 -06 SP01-COMP
304456 -07 SP02-COMP
304456 -08 PWO01-8

304456 -09 GS05-T2-EF-12
304456 -10 GS06-T2-MF-12
304456 -11 GS07-T2-WF-12

All quality control requirements were acceptable.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13
Date Received: 04/24/13
Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456
Date Extracted: 04/25/13
Date Analyzed: 04/25/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR GASOLINE, DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL BY NWTPH-HCID
Results Reported as Not Detected (ND) or Detected (D)

THE DATA PROVIDED BELOW WAS PERFORMED PER THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND WERE NOT DESIGNED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION
WITH REGARDS TO THE ACTUAL IDENTIFICATION OF ANY MATERIAL PRESENT

Surrogate
Sample ID Gasoline Diesel Heavy Oil (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Limit 51-134)
PW01-8 ND ND ND 101
304456-08
Method Blank ND ND ND 88

03-75656 MB

ND - Material not detected at or above 0.2 mg/L gas, 0.5 mg/L diesel and 0.5 mg/L: heavy oil.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13

Date Received: 04/24/13

Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456
Date Extracted: 04/24/13

Date Analyzed: 04/25/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR GASOLINE, DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL BY NWTPH-HCID
Results Reported as Not Detected (ND) or Detected (D)

THE DATA PROVIDED BELOW WAS PERFORMED PER THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND WERE NOT DESIGNED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION
WITH REGARDS TO THE ACTUAL IDENTIFICATION OF ANY MATERIAL PRESENT

Surrogate
Sample ID Gasoline Diesel - Heavy Oil (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID ‘ (Limit 53-144)
GS08-T2-INT-8 ND ND ND 92
304456-01
GS09-T1-WF-12 ND ND ND 101
304456-02
GS10-T1-MF-12 ND ND ND 100
304456-03
GS11-T1-EF-12 ND ND ND 104
304456-04
GS12-T1-INT-8 ND ND ND 92
304456-05
SP01-COMP ND ND ND 104
304456-06
SP02-COMP ND ND ND 103
304456-07
GS05-T2-EF-12 ND ND ND 101
304456-09
GS06-T2-MF-12 ND ND ND 89

304456-10

ND - Material not detected at or above 20 mg/kg gas, 50 mg/kg diesel and 250 mg/kg heavy oil.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13
Date Received: 04/24/13
Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456
Date Extracted: 04/24/13
Date Analyzed: 04/25/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR GASOLINE, DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL BY NWTPH-HCID
Results Reported as Not Detected (ND) or Detected (D)

THE DATA PROVIDED BELOW WAS PERFORMED PER THE GUIDELINES ESTABLISHED BY THE
WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND WERE NOT DESIGNED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION
WITH REGARDS TO THE ACTUAL IDENTIFICATION OF ANY MATERIAL PRESENT

Surrogate
Sample ID Gasoline Diesel Heavy Oil (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Limit 53-144)
GS07-T2-WF-12 ND ND ND 105
304456-11
Method Blank ND ND ND 87

03-738 MB

ND - Material not detected at or above 20 mg/kg gas, 50 mg/kg diesel and 250 mg/kg heavy oil.



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

- ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13

Date Received: 04/24/13

Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456
Date Extracted: 04/25/13

Date Analyzed: 04/25/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF WATER SAMPLES
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
USING METHOD 8021B
Results Reported as ug/L (ppb)

Ethyl Total Surrogate
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID Limit (50-150)
PW01-8 <1 <1 <1 <3 100
304456-08
Method Blank <1 <1 <1 <3 96

03-0743 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13
Date Received: 04/24/13
Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456
Date Extracted: 04/25/13
Date Analyzed: 04/25/13

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE, AND XYLENES
USING METHOD 8021B
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis
Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm)

Ethyl Total Surrogate
Sample ID Benzene Toluene Benzene Xvlenes (% Recovery)
Laboratory ID (Limit 50-150)
GS08-T2-INT-8 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 102
304456-01
GS12-T1-INT-8 <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 97
304456.05
Method Blank <0.02 <0.02 <0.02 <0.06 88

03-0707 MB



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13
Date Received: 04/24/13
Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,
AND XYLENES
USING EPA METHOD 8021B

Laboratory Code: 304456-08 (Duplicate)

Reporting Sample Duplicate RPD
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 20)
Benzene ug/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Toluene ug/L: (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) <1 <1 nm
Xylenes ug/L: (ppb) <3 <3 nm
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting -~ Spike  Recovery  Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene ug/L (ppb) 50 88 72-119
Toluene ug/L (ppb) 50 89 71-113
Ethylbenzene ug/L (ppb) 50 93 72-114
Xylenes ug/L (ppb) 150 91 72-113



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 04/29/13
Date Received: 04/24/13
Project: 351-13010-01, F&BI 304456

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE,
AND XYLENES
USING EPA METHOD 8021B

Labaratory Code: 304452-01 (Duplicate)

Sample Duplicate

Result Result RPD
Analyte Reporting Units  (Wet Wt) (Wet Wt) (Limit 20)
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <(.02 nm
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) <0.02 <0.02 nm
Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) <0.06 <0.06 nm
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent
Spike  Recovery  Acceptance

Analyte Reporting Units Level LCS Criteria
Benzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 81 66-121
Toluene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 82 72-128
Ethylbenzene mg/kg (ppm) 0.5 84 69-132
Xylenes mg/kg (ppm) 1.5 85 69-131



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Data Qualifiers & Definitions

a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit. The RPD results may not
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis.

Al — More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability.

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample. Matrix spike
recoveries may not be meaningful.

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria. The value reported is an
estimate.

¢ - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections.
d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits may be raised due to dilution.

ds - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may not be
meaningful.

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised accordingly.
fb - Analyte present in the blank and the sample.
fc — The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant.

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed. RPD results were still outside of control
limits. The variability 1s attributed to sample inhomogeneity.

ht - Analysis performed outside the method or client-specified holding time requirement.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte.

j — The result is below normal reporting limits. The value reported is an estimate.

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration is
an estimate.

il - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits. The reported concentration
should be ceonsidered an estimate.

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The
reported concentration should be considered an estimate.

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits. The reported concentration should be
considered an estimate.

lIc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination.
L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search.

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of the
RPD is not applicable.

pc — The sample was received in a container not approved by the method. The value reported should be
considered an estimate.

pr — The sample was received with incorrect preservation. The value reported should be considered an
estimate.

ve - Estimated concentration calculated for an analyte response above the valid instrument calibration
range. A dilution is required to obtain an accurate quantification of the analyte.

vo - The value reported fell outside the contrel limits established for this analyte.

x - The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation,
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Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

3012 16th Avenue West
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APPENDIX D WASTE RECEIPTS




B dveien ol 'SERVICES INC.

- www.emeraldnw.com

UST CORRECTIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION

I centify, by my signature below, that the petroleum contaminated debris and
media referenced below that fail the test for Toxicity Characteristic
Leachability for at least one of thie waste codes D018 through D043 is exempt
under 261.4 and is subject to the corrective action regulations under 40CFR
Part 280, ' - o

A K- Lo EMguc.-_Se\_Mﬁ__
Generator’s Name (print)

\2055 S e M WE A Man O (e
Site Address L ‘ : _

Site Address

4\aslis

Date

; ign'at'ur_e
of Authorized Generator’s Representative



7343 E MARGINAL WAY SOUTH

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108 p
PH (206) 832-3000 66440
FAX (206) 832-3030

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE 1-888-832-3008

TETEEEE BILL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

SHIPPER/GENERATOR k S \ " | CONTACT | Joa# 2
~ \ . — P Y -
ADDRESS A \ e PHONE# LOAD #
CITY, STATE. ZIP | 1.3 DATE L
. ! = ‘ - |
CARRIER - PHONE# DOCUMENT #
CONSIGNEE [~ " CONTACT TRUCK # .
ADDRESS . =4 | PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE
CITY, STATE, ZIP ~y 4 151 34 EST. GALLONS
HM ITEM # U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE Qry.
< A z \ 2 ; 1} T &
N : . ‘ -1 _ |
B
c
D | -
A WPQ# ' - DISP. CODE: C WPQ# DISP. CODE
B WPQ# DISP. CODE D. WPQ#¥ DISP CODE
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
WASHOUT YES ( ) NO{ ) TIME IN TIME OUT
E. WATER GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
F SOLIDS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + GALS SEDIMENT
G. OIUDIESEL/GAS ______ GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
HOC'S PCB'S B.5.8W. AP LAB: Y / N

SNpper'sCeﬂfﬁcauon:IhembydedmeMﬂwwmemsotmiscomigana:eMWWWmefydasmmabwebypropershippmgnameand
areclmiﬁod.paekad.nwkedandlabdod.andmmaumpocmmpmporcondiﬁmforumsponbyhighway‘vesseéandraiiacoordingtoapplicable
international and national government regulations and this material is not regulated as a hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.
Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 761.

X X DATE:
SHIPPER (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE
a i X , DATE: _ 2
CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE .
X X DATE:
CARRIER - DRIVER 2 (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE
X X DATE:
CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE

G-2

CIHLISTNMER



SERVICES INC.

www.emeraldnw.com

UST CORRECTIVE ACTION CERTIFICATION

I certify, by my signature below, that the petroleum contaminated debris and
media referenced below that fail the test for Toxicity Characteristic
[eachability for at least one of the waste codes D018 through D043 is exempt
under 261.4 and is subject to the corrective action regulations under 40CFR

Part 280.
L'\(Q VC - i Em‘«;ﬁga‘:\%

N .
?“Ow\\\‘- S e VR U T VRV A S toas
Generator's Name (print)

\Qos%~ Neadwerbe VE nl\da & A
Site Address

Site Address

& RLEEAN
enerator’s Signature, or Signature Date

of Authorized Generator’s Representative



www emeraldnw . com

7343 E MAR

GINAL WAY SOUTH

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108
PH. (206) 832-3000
FAX (206) 832-3030
24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE 1-888-832-3008

Jo- Y49

BILL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

66293

SHIPPER/GENERATOR Al | CONTACT | JoB#
&\ N b o e
&'
ADDRESS = e PHONE# LOAD #
CITY, STATE, ZIP v g 2 292 DATE ]
CARRIER oSS e e \ s | PHONES DOCUMENT # =
CONSIGNEE CONTACT TRUCK # (3es3h
ADDRESS - PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE
CITY, STATE, ZIP . - C EST GALLONS
HM ITEM # U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE QTy.
A : - e~ -
at 3 NIV el e LR NS et
B
C
D
e . - r_,_
A WPQ# DISP. CODE: C WPQ# DISP. CODE
B WPQ# DISP. CODE D. WPQ# DISP. CODE.
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
WASH OUT: YES ( ) TIME IN TIME OUT
E WATER GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
F SOUDS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + GALS SEDIMENT
G. OIUDIESEL/GAS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
HOC'S PCB'S BSAW AP LAB: Y / N

Srupperscmon:Iherwydedaremmmecmnamsofmmooqumemmuwandaocuraqummdabowebypropersmppmgnam_a
areclassﬂled.puckod.markedandlabelod.andminallmpminpmpamndﬁm!mhmsponbymghway.vmdmdfmlacwdmgtoappmbh
international and national government regulations and this material is not regulated as a hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.
Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 761.

SHIPPER (PRINT NAME)

CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME)

CARRIER - DRIVER 2 (PRINT NAME)

CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME)

X

SIGNATURE
X

SIGNATURE
X

SIGNATURE
X

SIGNATURE

THIQTAMED

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:




www. ameraldnw.com

PUMP AND RINSE CERTIFICATION

This is an on-site cleaning certificate. This certificate indicates that the following
underground tank and or above ground tank has been rinsed from the top by EMERALD
FIELD SERVICES DIVISION. The tank has been inspected to ensure that all foreign

material / Liquids have been removed to the best of our ability and is cleaned to the

customer’s satisfaction.

JOBSITE AND ADDRESS

JOB NUMBER:

TANK(S)

DATE CLEANED:

DATE INSPECTED:

EFS TRUCK:

TANK CLEANER PRINT NAME:

TANK CLEANER SIGNATURE:

INSPECTOR’S NAME:

INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE:

CUSTOMER'S NAME:

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE:

TANK(S) LAST CONTAINED:

AL O = =l
i~ WA, Caaad et :\l‘f_r,k_
O\
. N
— = S
5\ - ‘-\ \ \—‘\
-y
A A\ S
- VA J
= e - . -~;c\
N
-—ﬁ-?‘—-—-—‘_’
- e & . Y ’i ;C:_
’I
- N
= ’l 7 p—
Kok 4 f’{/

e

Please note that this letter does not certify that the above tank(s) have been cleaned for disposal or that it
(they) should not be considered gas-free.

Sincerely,
Emerald Services. Inc.
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—

Z

wowsmnwses  PUMP AND RINSE CERTIFICATION

This is an on-site cleaning certificate. This certificate indicates that the following
underground tank and or above ground tank has been rinsed from the top by EMERALD
FIELD SERVICES DIVISION. The tank has been inspected to ensure that all foreign
material / Liquids have been removed to the best of our ability and is cleaned to the
customer’s satisfaction.

e JOBSITE AND ADDRESS \ A osg = e De OE
Y A i

e JOB NUMBER: 2O - \O

e  TARK(S) I, o R R, R T

e DATE CLEANED: LA\

e  DATE INSPECTED: : o\

e  EFSTRUCK: SO I\ 309\

* TANK CLEANER PRINT NAME: Scse s T e Qe

* TANK CLEANER SIGNATURE: QNG e udday ;.%’-'-“:;;

e INSPECTOR’'S NAME: LIV LNt

e INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: o W N

e CUSTOMER'S NAME: LD 2 ak

e CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE: N .. )

e TANK(S) LAST CONTAINED: =g

Please note that this letter does not certify that the above tank(s) have been cleaned for disposal or that it
(they) should not be considered gas-free.

Sincerely,
Emerald Services, Inc.
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JOB WORK ORDER

JOB NUMBER:

7343 E. Marginal Way South JOB DATE: o ke,

i3—I% | Seattle, Washingotn 98108 JOB COMPLETE YES O

i (206) 832-3052 Fu; (235) 832-3030 _ PREVAILING WAGE YESO
- o = i 2 ~r 1e

wWe meraidEm tom

PROJECT NAME/TANK NUMBER: " | :
PROJECT ADDRESS: <=~ « ~ &~ i« eAecr A b £ K la

CUSTOMER BILLING NAME: % =<~ = /.

CUSTOMER CONTACT: ___- PHONE NO

CHANGE ORDERWORK [ |

SUMMARY OF WORK REQUIRED:

CITANK CLEANING:

CIBILGE CLEANING:

Ovoips:

OPUMPING:

CJOTHER / HYDROBLASTING:

[JDROP VAC & VENT:

SITE

SUPERMACS VACUUM TRUCK-LARGE

Tank Cleaing EQuiP # | pgs | s | TANK CLEANING EQUIPMENT | EQUIP#

TR
o

WASH PUMP/HOTSEY

WASH PUMP/HOTSEY VACUUM TRUCK-SMALL

AIR COMPRESSOR

BLOWER GUZZLER

M15/M8 PUMPS CAMEL

HYDRO BLASTER

FRESH AIR MACHINE 1 TON

POWER PAC 2.5TON

TRI POD

RENTAL EQUIPMENT NO. |RET| VENDOR [.STOCK REQS / MISC. REGEIPTS

INVOICE #

AIR COMPRESSOR

EQUIP FUEL

GENERATOR

VOLUME

PORTA POTTY BOUMANIFEST |  FACILITY PRODUCT
BAKER TANK ¢ i) A

po

— =7

COPUS BLOWERS

CP HOSE

TRAVEL PASS FEES

SCALE WEIGHT RECEIPTS

TANKERMAN

MARINE CHEMIST

EMPLOYEE NAME CL | PD| EQUIP.NO.| START STOP | STHOURS | OT HOURS

DT HOURS

~ I 4
{ Aflen 3 ) S

C ot A

U
|

Labor Classifications: 1. Leadman 2. T*nkClenner 3. Driver 4. Hydroblast 5. Supermax 6. Supplied Air 7. Other B. Site Supervisor

APPROVAL  Signature: - Print b, 1, ' Title: _£—

1o



www emeraldnw.com

7343 E. MARGINAL WAY SOUTH

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108

PH. (206) 832-3000

FAX (206) 832-3030

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: 1-888-832-3008

BILL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

66302

SHIPPER/GENERATOR | conTacT | JoB#
ADDRESS | PHONE# | Loap#
t 1 e
CITY, STATE, ZIP DATE
CARRIER PHONE# DOCUMENT #
CONSIGNEE CONTACT TRUCK #
ADDRESS PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE
CITY, STATE, ZIP EST. GALLONS
HM ITEM # U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION i TYPE QTy.
A
B
c
D
A WPQ# ¥ DISP. CODE C WPQ# DISP. CODE
B WPQ# DISP. CODE D WPQ# DISP. CODE
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
WASHOUT YES ( ) NO ( ) TIME IN TIME OUT
E. WATER GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
F SOUDS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + GALS SEDIMENT
G. OIDIESEUGAS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
HOC'S PCB'S B.S &AW API LAB: Y/ N

Shipper’s Certification: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway, vessel and rail according to applicable
international and national government regulations and this material is not requlated as a hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.
Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 761.

X

SHIPPER (PRINT NAME)

X

CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME)

X

CARRIER - DRIVER 2 (PRINT NAME)

X

CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME)

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

CUSTOMER

DATE

DATE:

DATE

DATE:




www. emeraldnw com

7343 E. MARGINAL WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108

PH. (206) 832-3000
FAX (206) 832-3030
24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE: 1-888-832-3008

BILL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

659389

SHIPPER/GENERATOR \ CONTACT | Jos#
= i ! o S
ADDRESS - PHONE# | LOAD #
s - l e ¥ 1
CITY, STATE, ZIP | DATE
CARRIER [ PHONE# DOCUMENT #
CONSIGNEE CONTACT TRUCK #
ADDRESS PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE
CITY, STATE, ZIP EST GALLONS
HM ITEM # U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION TYPE QTy.
A
B
G
o}
A WPQ# — \ DISP. CODE: wPQ # DISP. CODE
B WPQ# DISP. CODE wWPQ # DISP. CODE
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
WASHOUT: YES ( ) NO ( ) TIME IN TIME OUT
E WATER GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
F. SOLIDS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + GALS SEDIMENT
G. OIUDIESEL/GAS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
HOC'S PCB'S BS AW AP| LAB: Y /N

Shipper's Certification: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway, vessel and rail according to applicable
international and national government regulations and this material is not regulated as a hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.

Pan 261 or 40 CFR Part 761.

X

SHIPPER (PRINT NAME)

X

CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME)

X

CARRIER - DRIVER 2 (PRINT NAME)

X

CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME)

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

G-2



PROJECT NAME/TANK NUMBER:

JOB WORK ORDER

JOB NUMBER:
JOB DATE: ___~

~

JOB COMPLETE
PREVAILING WAGE
D

F o e
2

yesO
YESO

PROJECT ADDRESS: 4

CUSTOMER BILLING NAME: ___~

CUSTOMER CONTACT: £

CHANGE ORDER WORK 1:1

SUMMARY OF WORK REQUIRED:

EJTANK CLEANING:

[CIBILGE CLEANING:

Ovoios:

BIPUMPING: < : :

CJOTHER / HYDROBLASTING:
[JDROP VAC & VENT:

Tank Clomhgr

EQUIP. # TANK CLEANING EQUIPMENT

EQUIP. #

H
i

SUPERMACS

VACUUM TRUCK-LARGE

KAy a T

WASH PUMP/HOTSEY

WASH PUMPHOTSEY

VACUUM TRUCK-SMALL

AIR COMPRESSOR

BLOWER

GUZZLER

M15/M8 PUMPS

CAMEL

HYDRO BLASTER

FRESH AIR MACHINE

1 TON

POWER PAC

25TON

TRI POD

RENTAL EQUIPMENT

RET STOCK REQS / MISC. RECEIPTS

INVOICE #

AlR COMPRESSOR

EQUIP FUEL

GENERATOR

PORTA POTTY

BOLUMANIFEST FACILITY

PRODUCT

BAKER TANK

COPUS BLOWERS

CP HOSE

TRAVEL PASS FEES

SCALE WEIGHT RECEIPTS

MARINE CHEMIST

EMPLOYEE NAME CL

EQUIP. NO. START STOP ST HOURS

OT HOURS

DT HOURS

(:_:\“\F\\. \(A >

LY

Labor Classifications: 1. Leadman 2.\Tu'|k Cleaner 3. Driver 4. Hydroblast 5. Supermax 6. Supplied Air 7. Other 8. Site Supervisor

APPROVAL  Signature:

Print: Title:

r

110

J-1
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

CVRCINORLAWEST
G
- DEPT OF ECoL
environmental natural resource consultan TCP - NWR(?GY
DATE: May 28, 2013

PO Box 14488 PROJECT NUMBER: 351-13007-01

Portland, OR 97293 TO: Washington Department of Ecology
3190 160th Avenue SE, Bellevue, WA 98008

503-452-5561 (Office) ATTENTION: Antony Leo
ENW@EVREN-NW.com (E-Mail)

RE: Frontier Communications, Kirkland

COPIES | DATE DESCRIPTION

1 5/23/2013 | Underground Storage Tank Decommissioning
(Facility #27591174)

These are transmitted as check below:

(] For approval 4 For review and comment [_| Approved as submitted
(] For your use (] Approved as noted ]
[] As requested (] Returned for corrections

Remarks: Tony, enclosed is the report we completed for this project. This report
should supersede the previous report provided as it was discovered that report was missing
several disposal receipts and contained incorrect information regarding UST deposition.
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this project. It was a pleasure to
work with you Tony! Lynn

Copy to:
Brent Jorgensen, with no enclosures




